The Human Resources Department is available to answer any questions Employee may have regarding this
Agreement.

A. Bonus and Reimbursement Agreement

1. Markel Corporation ("Markel" or the "Company") will provide Employee with a bonus to be paid on the third payroll after hire, in the amount of three
hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($395,000) (the "Bonus"), less applicable taxes, in exchange for, and in consideration of, Employee’s continuous
full-time service to the Company for a period of two years from the payment date. Employee agrees to reimburse Markel, in accordance with the terms of